

Amendment 148

Dita Charanzová, Richard Sulík, Olga Sehnalová, Jiří Maštálka, Jiří Pospíšil, Petr Ježek, Tomáš Zdechovský, Martina Dlabajová, Kateřina Konečná, Petr Mach, Pavel Poc, Miroslav Poche, Stanislav Polčák, Michaela Šojdrová, Pavel Svoboda, Pavel Telička, Evžen Tošenovský, Jan Zahradil, Petras Auštrevičius, Ivan Štefanec, Stefano Maullu, Miroslav Mikolášik, Monika Smolková, Ruža Tomašić, Georgios Eptideios, Valdemar Tomaševski, Angel Dzhambazki, Ryszard Czarnecki, Edward Czesak, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga, Beata Gosiewska, Czesław Hoc, Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Urszula Krupa, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Stanisław Ożóg, Bolesław G. Piecha, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Kosma Złotowski, Branislav Škripek, Janusz Korwin-Mikke, Robert Jarosław Iwaszkiewicz, Boris Zala, Marian Harkin, Jan Keller, Hannu Takkula, Joachim Starbatty, Bernd Kölmel, Ulrike Trebesius, Bernd Lucke

Report**A8-0251/2016****Vicky Ford**

Control of the acquisition and possession of weapons
COM(2015)0750 – C8-0358/2015 – 2015/0269(COD)

Proposal for a directive**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 6**

Directive 91/477/EEC

Article 6 – paragraph 3 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

3a. Authorisations under this Article shall be reviewed periodically at intervals not exceeding five years, unless the Member State has a monitoring system operated on a continuous basis, which ensures that the conditions for authorisation set by national law are met for the duration of the authorisation.

Or. en

Justification

This amendment relates to Article 1, paragraph 1, point 6 of the Directive amending Directive 91/477/EEC. In particular, it relates to Article 6, paragraph 3d of the provisional agreement (outcome of trilogue) and replaces Article 6(7) of the consolidated amendment (A8-0251/107). Same provision applies to the general authorisation as set by Article 5 of this Directive, the amendment aligns the regimes for both general authorisation together with the regime of exceptions.

Amendment 149

Dita Charanzová, Richard Sulík, Olga Sehnalová, Jiří Maštálka, Jiří Pospíšil, Petr Ježek, Tomáš Zdechovský, Martina Dlabajová, Kateřina Konečná, Petr Mach, Pavel Poc, Miroslav Poche, Stanislav Polčák, Michaela Šojdrová, Pavel Svoboda, Pavel Telička, Evžen Tošenovský, Jan Zahradil, Petras Auštrevičius, Miroslav Mikolášik, Ivan Štefanec, Stefano Maullu, Monika Smolková, Gesine Meissner, Ruža Tomašić, Georgios Epitideios, Valdemar Tomaševski, Angel Dzhambazki, Ryszard Czarnecki, Edward Czesak, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga, Beata Gosiewska, Czesław Hoc, Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Urszula Krupa, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Stanisław Ożóg, Bolesław G. Piecha, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Kosma Złotowski, Branislav Škripek, Janusz Korwin-Mikke, Robert Jarosław Iwaszkiewicz, Boris Zala, Marian Harkin, Eduard Kukan, Jan Keller, Anna Záborská

Report

A8-0251/2016

Vicky Ford

Control of the acquisition and possession of weapons
COM(2015)0750 – C8-0358/2015 – 2015/0269(COD)

Proposal for a directive**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7 a (new)**

Directive 91/477/EEC

Article 7 – paragraph 4 a(new)

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(7a) In Article 7, the following paragraph is inserted:

“4a. Member States may decide to confirm authorisations for semi-automatic firearms classified in point 6, 7 and 8 of category A including the permission to hold respective loading devices, for a firearm which was classified in category B and C set out in Annex I of the Directive, as amended by Directive 2008/51/EC, and legally acquired and registered before [the date of entry into force / expiry of transposition period]. Member States may decide to renew or prolong those authorisations, subject to the other conditions laid down in this Directive, and may also allow such firearms to be acquired by other persons authorised by Member States in

accordance with this amending Directive. This provision is without prejudice to the possibility of repairs of the semi-automatic firearms or replacement of essential parts where necessary due to wear and tear on the semi-automatic firearm.”

Or. en

Justification

Grandfathering clause in the Article 7(4) should also cover magazines and other loading devices related to respective categories of firearms. This clause should also include tear and wear of the firearms and repairs related to it. Finally, blank firing weapons should be covered by this article.

Amendment 150

Dita Charanzová, Richard Sulík, Olga Sehnalová, Jiří Maštálka, Jiří Pospíšil, Petr Ježek, Tomáš Zdechovský, Martina Dlabajová, Kateřina Konečná, Petr Mach, Pavel Poc, Miroslav Poche, Stanislav Polčák, Michaela Šojdrová, Pavel Svoboda, Pavel Telička, Evžen Tošenovský, Jan Zahradil, Pirkko Ruohonen-Lerner, Emil Radev, Petras Auštrevičius, Anneli Jäätteenmäki, Miroslav Mikolášik, Stefano Maullu, Jussi Halla-aho, Ruža Tomašić, Georgios Epitideios, Valdemar Tomaševski, Angel Dzhambazki, Ryszard Czarnecki, Edward Czesak, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga, Beata Gosiewska, Czesław Hoc, Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Urszula Krupa, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Stanisław Ożóg, Bolesław G. Piecha, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Kosma Złotowski, Branislav Škripek, Janusz Korwin-Mikke, Robert Jarosław Iwaszkiewicz, Marian Harkin, Eduard Kukan, Jan Keller, Jörn Dohrmann

Report**A8-0251/2016****Vicky Ford**

Control of the acquisition and possession of weapons
COM(2015)0750 – C8-0358/2015 – 2015/0269(COD)

Proposal for a directive**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7 a (new)**

Directive 91/477/EEC

Article 10

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(7 a) Article 10 is replaced by the following:

“Article 10

1. The arrangements for the acquisition and possession of ammunition shall be the same as those for the possession of the firearms for which the ammunition is intended.

The acquisition of loading devices for semi-automatic centre-fire firearms which can hold more than 20 rounds or more than 32 rounds for long firearms shall only be permitted for those persons who are granted an authorisation under Article 6 or Article 7(4a).”

Or. en

Justification

This amendment relates to Article 1, paragraph 1, point 7(c) of the provisional agreement (outcome of trilogue) and to Article 1, paragraph 1, point 9 of the consolidated amendment (A8-0251/107). Amendment relates to the proposal to raise limits for rounds with respect of weapons in category A7.

Amendment 151

Dita Charanzová, Richard Sulík, Olga Sehnalová, Jiří Maštálka, Jiří Pospíšil, Petr Ježek, Tomáš Zdechovský, Martina Dlabajová, Kateřina Konečná, Petr Mach, Pavel Poc, Miroslav Poche, Stanislav Polčák, Michaela Šojdrová, Pavel Svoboda, Pavel Telička, Evžen Tošenovský, Jan Zahradil, Emil Radev, Petras Auštrevičius, Stefano Maullu, Monika Smolková, Ruža Tomašić, Georgios Epitideios, Valdemar Tomaševski, Angel Dzhambazki, Ryszard Czarnecki, Edward Czesak, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga, Beata Gosiewska, Czesław Hoc, Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Urszula Krupa, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Stanisław Ożóg, Bolesław G. Piecha, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Kosma Złotowski, Branislav Škripek, Janusz Korwin-Mikke, Robert Jarosław Iwaszkiewicz, Boris Zala, Marian Harkin, Jan Keller, Ivan Štefanec

Report**A8-0251/2016****Vicky Ford**

Control of the acquisition and possession of weapons
COM(2015)0750 – C8-0358/2015 – 2015/0269(COD)

Proposal for a directive**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8 – introductory part***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(8) The following Articles 10a **and** 10b
are inserted:

(8) The following Articles 10a, 10b
and 10c are inserted:

Or. en